estimated expenses of approximately HK$6.28 million (or approximately US$0.80
million)) were approximately HK$163.80 million (or approximately US$20.87
million). As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue as to (i) approximately 63.63% (up to
approximately HK$104.23 million, or approximately US$13.28 million) for the Set
Off upon completion of the Rights Issue; (ii) approximately 26.37% (up to
approximately HK$43.19 million, or approximately US$5.50 million) for
implementation of business development plan as described under the paragraph
headed ‘‘Business development’’ in the Prospectus; and (iii) the remaining 10.00%
(up to approximately HK$16.38 million, or approximately US$2.09 million) as
general working capital of the Group following completion of the Rights Issue.

– 2 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structures of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue (the ‘‘Completion’’),
assuming no new issue or repurchase of Shares up to Completion save for the
Rights Issue:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr Mellon 403,806,071 16.82 807,612,142 17.68
Galloway(Note 1) 77,082,353 3.21 1,723,875,752 37.75
Indigo(Note 1) 25,791,905 1.08 51,583,810 1.13
Mr Mellon’s parents 430,000 0.01 430,000 0.01
Jamie Gibson(Notes 2 and 6) 89,396,748 3.73 138,793,496 3.04
Julie Oates(Notes 3 and 6) 1,000,000 0.04 2,000,000 0.04
Stawell Mark Searle(Notes 3 and 6) 3,170,292 0.13 4,375,111 0.10
Jayne Allison Sutcliffe(Note 4) 1,716,046 0.07 1,716,046 0.04
Anderson Whamond(Note 5) 1,400,000 0.06 2,800,000 0.06
Mr Mellon and parties acting in concert
or presumed acting in concert with him 603,793,415 25.15 2,733,186,357 59.85

Other public Shareholders 1,796,554,466 74.85 1,833,732,718 40.15

Total 2,400,347,881 100.00 4,566,919,075 100.00

Notes:

1. Both Galloway and Indigo are wholly-owned by Mr Mellon.

2. Jamie Gibson is an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company.

3. Julie Oates and Stawell Mark Searle are independent non-executive Directors.

4. Jayne Allison Sutcliffe is a non-executive Director. She is also regarded as acting in concert
with Mr Mellon for the purpose of the Takeovers Code.

5. Anderson Whamond is a former Director. He is also acting in concert with Mr Mellon for the
purpose of the Takeovers Code.

– 3 –

6. Each of Jamie Gibson, Julie Oates and Stawell Mark Searle is a Director and is presumed to